DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended
31 December 2010

*AYIBGXXB*
Ag1 G

28/09/2011 26
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

Company no 01876409




DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2010

Company registranon number

Registered office

Darectors

Secretary

Bankers

Solicitors

Auditor

01876409

The Granary

4 - 6 Crescent Road
Watley

Brentwood

Essex

CM14 5]R

D A Oldham
P Gillogaley

P Gillogaley

NatWest Bank plc
PO Box 34
15 Bishopsgate

London
EC2P 2AP

Payne Hicks Beach
10 New Square
Lincoln's Inn
London

WC2A 3QC

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Registered Auduor
Chartered Accountants
Grant Thomton House
Melton Street

Euston Square

London
NW1 2EP




DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2010

INDEX

Report of the directors
Independent auditot's report
Prncipal accounting policies
Profit and loss account
Balance sheet

Notes to the financial statements

PAGE
1-3
4-5
67

8
9
1015




DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

The directors present their report together with the audited financial statements for the year ended

31 December 2010 These accounts have been prepared 1n accordance with the spectal provisions relating to
small companies under Schedule 1 to the Large and Medium-sized Compames and Groups {Accounts and
Reports) Regulanons 2008 {SI 2008/410)

Principal activities
The principal actvity of the company dunng the year continued to be the marketng of a range of computer-
based publishing systems for the UK newspaper and related publishing and pninung industries

Business review
There was a loss for the year after taxation amounung to £1,122,651 (2009 £822,394) The directors do not
tecommend the payment of a dividend

Going concern

The Directors have adopted the going concern basts 1n prepanng the financial statements as they have
recetved confirmation of continued support from the parent undertalung to enable the Company to meetits
habilities as they fall due Dunng the year the patent company has re-negotiated uts financing as follows

On November 16, 2009, the ultimate parent undertaking entered into the third amendment to the Credat
Agreement with U S Bank, under which the ultimate parent undertaking recetved a warver of existing events
of default under the Credit Agreement and a reinstatement of commitments from the bank The amount of
the revolving line of credit was reduced to $4,600,000 and 1s due for renewal on 31 January 2012 The
amendment revises the fixed charge coverage and cash flow leverage rauo covenants of the Credit Agreement
and includes a restriction on the trung of the repayment of the $2,000,000 subordinated prormissory note
The amendment also provides for the ulumate parent undertaking to enter mto a control agreement with the
bank for each of the ultuimate parent undertaking's domestc deposit accounts and for the ulumate parent
undertaking to lumt the amount of cash and cash equivalents held by 1ts foreign subsidianes

On November 16, 2009, as a prerequusite to the bank entering into the amendment, the ulumate parent
undertaking's majonty shareholder entered 1nto a Capital Call Agreement wath the bank whereby and 1f
requured, pursuant to the terms of the agreement, to invest up to $3,000,000 i the parent underraking in
exchange for addinonal equity

The witumate parent undertaking 1s currenty in discussions with a number of potential providers of finance to
renew the financing agreements after the renewal date of 31 January 2012 Management have recerved term
sheets for sufficient amounts from potential lenders, so the Directors are of the opiuon that the necessary
financing will be 1n place and that the Company will be a gomng concern for a penod of at least 12 months
from the date of signing these financial statements

Directors
The present membership of the Board 1s set cut below

D A Oldham
P Gillogaley

D A Oldham 15 a director of the ultunate parent undertaking DTT Holding Company registered in the state of
Delaware, United States of America

Page 1




DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

Financial risk management objectives and policies

"The company uses various financial mstruments which include cash, trade debtors, trade creditors and
amounts due to group undertakings that arise directly from 1ts operations The main purpose of these
financial mstruments 15 to rase finance for the company’s operations The existence of these financial
instruments exposes the company to a number of financtal nisks, which are described m more detal below

The main nisks arsing from the company's financtal mstruments are currency nisk, interest rate risk, credit sk
and bquidity nsk The directors review and agree policies for managing each of these risks and they are
summansed below These polictes have remamned unchanged from previous years

Currency risk
The company 1s exposed to translauon and transacuon foreign exchange nsk

The company does not adopt a prescrbed policy to ehmmnate currency exposures but does purchase US
dollars to hold for the purpose of settling these habilities from time to time when rates are favourable

Foreign exchange differences on retranslation of liabilities 1n currencies other than sterling are taken to the
profit and loss account of the company

Liquidity risk
The company seeks to manage financial nsk by ensuring sufficient liquidity 1s avadable to meet foreseeable
needs and to invest cash assets safely and profitably

The company's policy throughout the year has been to achteve this objective through management's day to
day mvolvement in busmess decisions rather than through setting maximum or minimum Lquidity rattos

Interest rate risk
The company finances 1ts operations through retained profits and funding from its parent undertaking

The 1nterest rate exposure of the financial assets and habilities of the company as at 31 December 2010 1s
shown 1n the balance sheet The balance sheet includes trade debtors and creditors as these do not ateract
interest and are therefore subject to farr value mnterest rate nsk

Credit risk

The company's principal financial assets are cash and trade debtors The credit sk associated with cash 1s
lirmited as the counterparties have high credit ratings assigned by mternational credit-rating agencies The
principal credit nsk anses, therefore, from trade debtors

In order to manage credit nsk management set luruts for customers based on a combination of payment
history and third party credit references Credit imits are reviewed by the financial controller on a regular
basis 1n conjunction with debt ageing and collecuon history

Page 1




DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

Statement of directors’ responsibilities
The directors are responstble for preparing the Annual Report and the financial statements 1n accordance
with applicable law and regulauons

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each finanaial year Under thar law the
directors have elected to prepare financial statements 1n accordance with Umited Kingdom Accounting
Standards (Uruted Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounnung Practice) The financial statements are required
by law to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the
company for that period In preparing these financial statements, the directors are requured to

select swtable accounting policies and then apply them consistently
¢ make judgments and estunates that are reasonable and prudent

¢  prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it 1s mappropnate to presume that the
company will continue m business

The directors are responstble for keeping adequate accounnng records that disclose with reasonable accuracy
at any time the financial positon of the company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements
comply with the Compamnes Act 2006 They aze also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company
and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevenuon and detecuon of fraud and other regulaniues

In so far as each of the directors 15 aware

s there 1s no relevant audit mfermation of which the company's auditors are unaware, and

¢ the directors have taken all steps that they ought to have taken to make themselves aware of any
relevant audit information and to establish that the auditors are aware of that information

The directors are responsible for the mamntenance and integrity of the corporate and financial informaton
included on the company's website Legislation 1n the United Kingdom governing the preparauon and
dissermnation of financial statements may differ from legslation in other junsdicuons

Auditors
Grant Thornton UK LLP have signified their willingness to continue in office 1n accordance with Section 489
of the Comparues Act 2006

:N BEHALF OF THE BOARD

D Oldham
Darector
24, September 2011

Page 3




o Grant Thornton

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF
DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

We have audited the financial statements of Digital Technology International Lumnuted for the year ended

31 December 2010 which compnse the profit and loss account, the balance sheet and the related notes The
financial reporting framework that has been applied m their preparation 1s applicable law and United
Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice)

This report 15 made solely to the company’s members, as a body, 1n accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of
the Compantes Act 2006 Our audit work has been undertaken so that we mught state to the company’s
members those matters we are requured to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose To
the fullest extent permutted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the
company and the company’s members as 2 body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opimons we
have formed

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors

As explained more fully 1n the Directors’ Responsibilines Statement set out on page 3, the directors are
responstble for the preparation of the financial statements and for being sansfied that they give a true and fair
view Our responstbility 1s to audit the financtal statements 1 accordance with applicable law and
International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) Those standards require us to comply with the
Auditing Practices Board’s (APB’s) Ethucal Standards for Auditors

Scope of the audit of the financial statements
A description of the scope of an audit of financal statements 15 provided on the APB's website at
www frc org uk/apb/scope/private cfm

Opinion on financial statements
In our optnton the financal statements

& gve a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs as at 31 December 2010 and of 1ts loss for
the year then ended,

®  have been properly prepared 1n accordance with Unired Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting
Pracuce, and

®  have been prepared 1n accordance with the requirements of the Comparies Act 2006

Page 4




o GrantThornton

Opinion on other matter prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion the nformanon given in the Dhrectors' Report for the financial year for which the financial

statements ate prepared 1s consistent with the financial statements

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

We have nothing to report 1n respect of the following matters where the Compantes Act 2006 requires us to

l.‘ﬁpO.['I o you lf, 111 Our OpLUON

¢ adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been recerved

from branches not visited by us, or
¢ the financial statements are not i agreement with the accounting records and returns, or
o certain disclosures of directors’ remuneration specified by law are not made, or
® we have not received all the information and explanations we requure for our audu

Sk Thornke AUk L

David Miller

Sentor Statutory Auditor

for and on behalf of Grant Thornton UK LLP
Statutory Auditor, Chartered Accountants
Grant Thornten House

Melton Street

Euston Square

LONDON

NW1 2EP

2L September 2011

Page 5



Digital Technology International Limited
PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Preparation
The financral statements have been prepared under the historteal cost convention and 1n accordance with
Uruted Kingdom applicable accounting standards

The pnacipal accounung policies of the company have remaned unchanged from the previous year and are
set out below

The company has taken advantage of the exempuon available within Financial Reporting Standard 1 not to
prepare a cash flow statement

Going concern

The Drrectors have adopted the going concern basts n preparmg the financial statements as they have
recerved confirmaton of conunued support from the parent undertaking to enable the Company to meet its
liabilities as they fall due Dunng the year the parent company has re-negotiated 1ts financing as follows

On November 16, 2009, the ulumate parent undertaking entered meo the third amendment to the Credit
Agreement with U § Bank, under which the ulumate parent undertaking recerved a waver of extsting events
of default under the Credit Agreement and a remnstatement of commtments from the bank The amount of
the revolving line of credit was reduced to $4,600,000and 15 due for renewal on 31 January 2012 The
amendment revises the fixed charge coverage and cash flow leverage rano covenants of the Credit Agreement
and includes a restriction on the oming of the repayment of the $2,000,000 subordinated promussory note
The amendment also provides for the ulumate patent undettaking to enter 1nto a control agreement with the
bank for each of the ulumate parent undertaking's domestic deposit accounts and for the ultimate parent
undertaking to lmit the amount of cash and cash equivalents held by 1ts foreign subsidianes

On November 16, 2009, as a prerequsite to the bank entering into the amendment, the ulumate parent
undertaking's majority shareholder entered into a Capital Call Agreement wrth the bank whereby and if
requured, pursuant to the terms of the 2greement, to mvest up to $3,000,000 1n the parent undertaking 1n
exchange for additonal equuty

The ultimate parent undertaking 1s currendy in discusstons with a number of potental providers of finance to
renew the financing agreements after the renewal date of 31 January 2012 Management have recerved term
sheets for suffictent amounts from potenual lenders, so the Directors are of the opmion that the necessary
financing will be 1n piace and that the Company will be a going concern for a peniod of at least 12 months
from the date of signing these financial statements

Tumover

Turnover 1s the toral amount recetvable by the company for goods supplied and services provided, excluding
VAT

Software licence and services revenue - The Company detives revenue from licensing 1ts software products
and providing related services including congulung, installanon, trmming, development and mamntenance,
consisting of product support services and pertodic updates

When the arrangement mcludes services that are essental to the functionahty of the other elements of the
arrangement or 1f the software arrangement includes significant production, modificanton or customization of
the software, the Company recogmzes both the software license revenue and services revenue under the

Page 6




Digital Technology International Limited
PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Turnover {continued)
percentage of completion method usmg the mput method based upon direct labour hours incurred to date to
total projected labour hours

AMamntenance Revenue — Revenue for maintenance and support contracts 1s recogrused as earned over the
penod of the contract

The asset “Accrued Income’” represents revenue earned 1n excess of amounts billed when applying the
revenue recognition policy above The hability “Deferred income™ represents billings in excess of revenue
earned when applying the revenue recognition policy 2bove and deferred maintenance revenue

Tangible Fixed Assets and Depreciation

Depreciation 1s calculated to wnte down the cost less esimated residual value of all tangible fixed assets other
than freehold land by equal annual mnstalments over their expected useful lives The rates generally applhicable
are

Fixtures and firungs 15%
Computer equipment 25%

Fixed assets
All fixed assets are tmtially recorded at cost

Stocks
Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making allowance for obsolete and slow
moving items

Operating lease agreements

Rentals applicable 1o operaung leases where substantially all of the benefits and nsks of ownership remamn
with the lessor are charged aganst profits on a straight-line basis over the petiod of the lease even 1f the
payments are not made on such a basis

Deferred taxation

Deferred tax 1s recognised on all nming differences where the transactions or events that give the group an
obligation to pay more tax, or a right to pay less tax, 1 the future, have occurred by the balance sheet date
Deferred tax assets ate recognised when 1t 15 more likely than not that they will be recovered Deferred tax 1s
measured using rates of tax that have been enacted or substanuvely enacted by the balance sheet date

Foreign currency

Transactions 1n foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate ruling at the date of the transaction
Monetary assets and habilittes 1n foreign currencies are translated at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance
sheet date Any gain or loss ansing from a change mn exchange rates subsequent to the date of the transacuon
1s included as an exchange gain or loss 1n the profit and loss account

Defined Contribution Scheme
The penston costs charged agamst profits represent the amount of the contnbutons payable to the scheme 1n
respect of the accounung penod

Page 7




Digital Technology Intermational Limited
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

For the year ended 31 December 2010

Tutnover

Cost of sales

Gross profit

Adnmumstratve expenses

Operatmg loss

Interest recetvable and simdar mcome

Loss on ordinary activines before taxation

Tax on loss on ordinary actvities

Loss for the financial year

All transactions anse from continmng operations

Note

1

[ae]

—

2010 2009
£ L

1,909,305 2546529

(896,112) (1,139,453)

1,013,193 1407076

(2,135,804)  (2,230,373)

(1,122,701)  (823,297)

50 903

(1,122,651)  (822,394)

(L122,651)  (822394)

Page 8




Digital Technology International Limited
BALANCE SHEET AT 31 Decembar 2010
Registered number 01876409

Fixed assets
Tangble assets

Current assets
Stocks
Debtors

Cash at bank and 1n hand

Creditors amounts faling due within one year

Net current assets

Net habilities

Capital and reserves
Called up share capatal
Share premum account
Profit and loss account

Shareholders' deficit

Note

5

10
10

11

2010 2009
£ £
77,876 109,986
3,336 382
2,674,909 2,841,086
331,032 284,692
3,000,277 3,126,160
(4,738,115)  (3,764,457)
(1,728,838)  (638,297)
(1,650,962)  (528,311)
324,160 324,160
491,837 491,837
(2,466,959) (1,344,308
(1,650,962)  (528311)

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on Z£ September 2011

Co. d Dl

D Oldham - Datector

The accompanying accounting pohcies and notes form an integral part of these financial statements

Page 9




Digital Technology International Limited
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2010

Tumover and loss on ordinary activities before taxation

The turnover and loss before tax are attributable to the one principal activity of the company which arose

mn the United Kingdom only

The loss on ordinary activities before taxation 1s stated after

Auditors’ remuneraton
Audir services

Depreciation
Tangible fixed assets owned

Operaung lease rentals

Land and Buldings
Other

Gain on foreign currency translation (net)

Interest receivable and similar income

Interest receivable on bank deposits

2010 2009

£ £
27,000 35,000
33,469 33516
65,000 65,000
107,254 77,402
(28,592) (97,420)
2010 2009

£ £

50 003

Page 10




Digital Technology International Limited
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2010

Directors and employees

Staff costs during the year were as follows

Wages and salaries
Social security costs
Other pension costs

The average number of employees of the company during the year was

Sales
Support
Administration

Remuneration 1n respect of directors was as follows

Emoluments
Pension contobutions to money purchase pension schemes

During the year 1 director (2009 2) participated i money purchase pension schemes

The amounts ser out above include remuneraton in respect of the hughest paid director as follows

Emoluments
Pension contributions to money putchase pension schemes

2010 2009
£ £
1,311,475 1,581,217
188,831 189,126
68,178 87.870
1,568,484 1,858,213
2010 2009
Number Number
7 6
17 23
3 3
27 32
2010 2000
£ £
219,638 290,447
- 16,135
219,638 306,582
2010 2000
£ L
219,638 174,923
- 5,000
219,638 179,923

Page 11




Digital Technology International Limited
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2010

Tax on loss on ordinary activities

(a) Analysis of charge in the year

Current-year tax chatge
(b) Factors affectng the tax charge for pened

The tax assessed for the penod 1s ligher than the standard rate of
corporation tax 1n the United Kingdom at 28% (2009 28%)

L.oss on ordinary acuvines before taxation

Loss on ordinary activities by rate of tax
Effect of

Expenses not deductible for tax purposes

Capttal allowances for the period 1 excess of depreciation
Tax losses ansing in the year

Other tming differences

Owverseas tax expensed

(c) Factors that may affect future tax charges

2010 2009
£ £
(1,122,651)  (822,394)
(314,342)  (230,270)
7,041 8,964
(1,797 1,062
309,243 222,775
(145) 41
. (2,572)

No deferred tax credit or asset has been recognised i the financial statements Unprovided deferred tax

amounts are disclosed in note 8§

Page 12




Digital Technology International Limited
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2010

Tangible fixed assets

Cost

At 1 January 2010
Addinons

Dusposals

At 31 December 2010

Depreciation
At 1 January 2010
Provided m the year

Disposals
At 31 December 2010

Net book amount at
31 December 2010

Net book amount at

31 December 2009

Debtors

Trade debtors
Amounts owed by other group undertakings
Prepayments and accrued income

Fixtures

and Computer
fitungs  equipment Total
£ £ £
137,321 396,607 533,928
- 1,360 1,360
. (4,628) (4,628)
137,321 393,339 530,660
46,546 377,396 423,942
18,142 15,327 33,469
- (4,628) {4,628)
64,688 388,095 452,783
72,633 5,244 77,877
90,775 19,211 109,986
2010 2009
£ £
353,327 763,337
2,199,615 1,940,990
121,967 136,759
2,674,909 2,841,086

An amount included n the amounts owed by group undertakings of £1,405,208 (2009 £1,405,208) 1s due
from the company's immediate parent underiaking, Digital Technology International (Holdings) Limited

and 15 repayable on demand

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

Trade creditors

Amounts owed to group undertakings
PAYE and social secunty

VAT

Accruals and deferred mcome

2010 2009
£ L
224,349 65,849
3,159,388 2458572
44,773 43,974
59,499 84,135
1,250,107 1,111,927
4738116 3,764,457

Page 13




10

11

Digital Technology Intemational Limited
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2010

Deferred taxation

No provision has been made 1n the financial statements for a potenual deferred tax asset and the asset

amounts not recogrsed at the end of the year are as follows

Depreciation n excess of capital allowances
Tax losses available
Other ommg differences

Share capital

Authonsed
2,000,000 ordinary shares of £0 20 each

Allotted, called up and fully pard
1,620,798 ordinary shares of £0 20 each

Reserves

At 1 Januoary 2010
Loss for the year

At 31 December 2010

Reconcliliation of movements in shareholders’ deficit

Loss for the financial year
Shareholders’ deficit at 1 January 2010

Shareholders' deficit at 31 December 2010

2010 2009

£ £

18,788 20,502
1,146,347 837,104
102 247

1,165,237 857,853

2010 2009
£ L

400,000 400,000

324,160 324,160

Share Profit
premium and loss
account account

491,837  (1,344,308)
- (1,122,651)

491,837  (2,466,959)

2010 2009
£ £

(1,122,651)  (822,394)
(528,311) 294,083

(1,650,962)  (528311)

Page 14



12

13

14

15

16

Digltal Technology International Limited
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2010

Capital commitments

The company had no capital commutments at 31 December 2010 or 31 December 2009

Contingent assets/liabilities

There were no contingent assets or habilities at 31 December 2010 or 31 December 2009

Leasing commitments

Operating lease payments amounung to £159,829 (2009 £126,956) are due withn one year ‘The leases to
which these amounts relate expire as follows

2010 2009 |

Land and Land and
buldings Other buldimgs Other
£ £ £ £ |
In one year or less - 18,388 - 21,399
Between one and five years 65,000 76,441 65,000 40,557
65,000 94,829 65,000 61,956

Related party transactions

The company has taken advantage of the exempuon mn Financiat Reportung Standard No 8 "Related party
disclosures” and has not disclosed transacuions with group undertakings

There ate no other related party transactions

Ultimate parent company

The company 1s a wholly-owned subsidiary of Digital Technology Internaueonal (Holdings) Lumited, which
15 not required to prepare consolidated financial statements

The ulumate parent company and controthing party 1s DTI Holding Company, registered 1n the state of

Delaware, Urnited States of Amenca, which s the largest group mto which results of the company are
consoltdated

Page 15




